© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription September 08, 2023

Page 1

VI DEO RECORDI NG

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLI CATI ON OF UNI ON
ELECTRI C COMPANY

CASE NUMBER: EA-2023-0286
DI SCOVERY CONFERENCE
SEPTEMBER 8, 2023

(Due to the quality of the recorded nedia, portions
were unable to be transcribed and include inaudible
portions. The transcript may al so include

m sinterpreted words and/or unidentified speakers.
The transcri ber was not present at the tine of the
recordi ng; therefore, this transcript should not be

consi dered verbatim)

TRANSCRI BED BY: HEATHER FACTOR

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription September 08, 2023

JOHN CLARK: And we are on the record. So. reoe
Good afternoon. Today's date is Septenber 8th, 2023,
and it is currently 2 p.m The Conm ssion has set
aside this tinme for a D scovery Conference in the case
captioned as: In the Matter of the Application of
Uni on El ectric Conpany doi ng busi ness as Aneren
M ssouri for Certificates of Conveni ence and Necessity
for Solar Facilities. And that is File Nunber
EA- 2023-0286. My nane is John Cark, I'mthe
Regul atory Law Judge who is overseeing this D scovery
Conf erence today, although this particular case is
actually being overseen by Judge Ken Sayer. At this
time, I"'mgoing to ask the parties to enter their
appearances for the record, starting with Staff.

PAUL GRAHAM  Paul G ahamfor the Staff. Jay
Lubbert also is here for Staff. M address, and for
that matter, his address, is on file with the
Conmi ssi on.

JOHN CLARK: kay, thank you. On behalf of
Ameren M ssouri ?

JIM LOAERY: Jim Lowery, on behalf of Aneren
Mssouri. M information is also on file with the
Comm ssi on.

JOHN CLARK: Anyone fromthe Ofice of the Public

Counsel ? | see none. Any interveners?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription September 08, 2023

ALI SSA GREENVWALD: Good afternoon. Alissa re0es
G eenwal d, on behalf of Renew M ssouri, and ny address
Is also on file.

JOHN CLARK: Thank you, M ss G eenwal d.

JI M LONERY: Judge? |I'msorry. Mss Martin is
on for the Ofice of the Public Counsel, but her
audio, | don't believe, is working, so.

JOHN CLARK: Ah, okay. Mss Martin, can you hear
me? Alright. You can hear ne, that's great. | saw
that in the text box. D d you want to try an
alternative way of, of accessing, or do you just want
to listen for right now?

JIMLONERY: It's happened to all of us.

JOHN CLARK: Yeah, we've all had to make we've
all had to nake sacrifices for technol ogy, which has
brought us the ability to work from hone, or the park,
or wherever, but it's also okay. Wll, if -- Mss
Martin, if you have sonething you want to say, if
you'll just use the put your hand up thing, and then
put it in the chat box, I'll translate it for
everybody, and | think that's probably the best we're
going to get. So, I'mgoing to start out wth, why
don't | just, M. Gaham where are we at this point?
Are we still at the exact sanme spot?

PAUL GRAHAM No. No, Your Honor, on the basis

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription September 08, 2023

Page 4
of the conference that we had earlier in the week,

Staff promulgated Staff's Data Request 0030.3. That
question was, for each of the four projects, state how
it is economcally feasible. The conpany did not
object to that question. The conpany has tendered a
response, has actually, | believe, filed the response.
In the context of the issue that was presented in the
Notice that | had earlier sent over to the Conmm ssion
that started these proceedings, that is to say, the
Notice that there is a D scovery dispute. | think
that that has been resolved. | think that we may
have, |I'm not saying we do have, there m ght be issues
Wi th the Response, there may be any nunber of i ssues,
but | do not think that they are before the Comm ssion
this afternoon. | think that we pronul gated, because
we pronul gated this Data Request, and because the, the
conpany answered it, or tendered an answer, w thout
any objection, that, that, that we are done today.

JOHN CLARK: kay. M. Lowery, is that your
under st andi ng?

JIMLONERY: Well, it is now, Your Honor. And
that's, that's fine with ne, so.

JOHN CLARK: I'm I'mgoing -- | wanted to see
where everybody was first and then |I'mgoing to say

what | was going to say, which is, we ended our

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription September 08, 2023

) ) Page 5
Di scovery Conference last tine and | was very

di sappointed with how !l handled it and it was
partially because | was very thrown by the questions,
whi ch are not usual D scovery questions, as | see
them |'msorry, that was ny enmail going off.
Because normally |I'mused to, you know, we, we don't
want to answer this because, and there's a reason
given. In this case, the conpany supplied an answer
and then said, we still have an objection because we
believe it calls for a |l egal conclusion, at |east as
to DR-29. And so | wal ked away, | |istened, you know,
| watched the recording again, and |istened to ny
sonmewhat incoherent ranblings, as well as, | did sone
extensive research on, on this subject, so, | don't
know what | did, because like | said, | was relatively
di sappointed with how | handled it, but |I am gl ad that
you guys have managed to reach a resolution and |
don't see any reason for ne to go further, if that's
t he case.

JI M LONERY: You nust have handled it okay,
Judge, it's been resolved, so (indiscernible).

JOHN CLARK: Ckay. Well, with that in mnd, |'m
going to ask, because I, we had interveners |ast tine,
we had, | believe Consuners Counsel, as well as Renew

M ssouri, or no, I'msorry, we had Sierra Cub, as

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription September 08, 2023

well as Renew M ssouri. |s there and, and | don't
even renenber if | asked, is there any Di scovery

di spute from Renew M ssouri, or are you here just out
of out of interest?

ALI SSA GREENWALD: No Di scovery di sputes from us,
we're just here out of interest, just trying to keep
apprised of what's going.

JOHN CLARK: Absolutely, and that's great. [|I'm
glad to have you. And fromthe Ofice of the Public
Counsel, you can nod or shake your head, do you have
any, anything that needs to be addressed at this
Di scovery Conference? |1'mgoing to go with no, so.
Vel |, everybody wants to know what research | did, but
that's not necessary at this point. Gay. Wll, I, |
am |, | cannot say that I'mnore thrilled that you
guys resolved it, because honestly, even with all ny
research and all ny re-reading of the Data Requests,
and | ooking into past Conmm ssion decisions, | still
did not know what | was going to do today, so |I'm gl ad
that you guys were able to resolve it. | will say ny
final closing thing. Are there any other issues or
matters that need to be addressed by the Comm ssion at
this tinme?

JI M LONERY: None fromthe conpany.

PAUL GRAHAM Not at this not at this tinme from

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

Page 6




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription September 08, 2023

Page 7
the Staff. If sonething conmes up, with respect to the

response and so-forth, we'll, we'll do it right and
file appropriate pleadings.

JOHN CLARK: Ckay. Alright, well then thank you
everyone for your tinme today. | appreciate it. [|I'm
sorry | made you show up on a subsequent Friday. Have
a good weekend and we will go off the --

JIM LOAERY: Thank you, Judge, you, too. Thank
you.

JOHN CLARK: (Indiscernible) this D scovery
Conference will go off the record.

PAUL GRAHAM  Thank you.

JOHN CLARK: See you.

(Audi o ended.)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription September 08, 2023

Page 8
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

|, Heather L. Factor, Transcriptionist, do
hereby certify that | was asked to prepare a
transcri pt of proceedings had in the above-nentioned
case, which proceedings were held with no court
reporter present utilizing an open m crophone system
of preserving the record.

| further certify that the foregoing

pages constitute a true and accurate reproduction of
t he proceedi ngs as transcribed by ne to the best of ny
ability and may i ncl ude inaudi bl e sections or
m sidentified speakers of said open m crophone

recor di ng.

W}am\

Heat her L. Factor

Dat e: Septenber 18, 2023

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



Audio Transcription

September 08, 2023Index: 0030.3..Judge

0

0030.3 4:2

brought 3:16

business 2:6

C

2 2:3
2023 2:2

8th 2:2

A

ability 3:16
Absolutely 6:8
accessing 3:11
address 2:16,17
3:2

addressed 6:11,
22

afternoon 2:2 3:1
4:15

Alissa 3:16:5
Alright 3:97:4
alternative 3:11
Ameren 2:6,20,21
appearances 2:14
Application 2:5
apprised 6:7
audio 3:77:14

calls 5:10
captioned 2:5
case 2:4,11 5:8,19
Certificates 2:7
chat 3:20

Clark 2:1,9,19,24
3:4,8,14 4:19,23
5:22 6:8 7:4,10,13

closing 6:21
Club 5:25

Commission 2:3,
18,23 4:8,14 6:18,
22

company 2:6 4:4,
5,17 5:8 6:24

conclusion 5:10

conference 2:4,11
4:15:16:12 7:11

Consumers 5:24
context 4:7
Convenience 2:7

Counsel 2:25 3:6
5:24 6:10

D

B

basis 3:25
behalf 2:19,21 3:2
box 3:10,20

Data 4:2,16 6:17
date 2:2
decisions 6:18

disappointed 5:2,
16

Discovery 2:4,10
4:105:1,4 6:2,5,

12 7:10
dispute 4:10 6:3
disputes 6:5
DR-29 5:11

E

EA-2023-0286 2:9
earlier 4:1,8
economically 4:4
Electric 2:6
email 5:5

ended 4:257:14
enter 2:13

exact 3:24
extensive 5:14

F

Facilities 2:8
feasible 4:4

file 2:8,17,22 3:3
7:3

filed 4:6

final 6:21

fine 4:22

Friday 7:6

G

glad 5:16 6:9,19
good 2:23:17:7

Graham 2:15 3:23,
256:257:12

great 3:96:8

Greenwald 3:1,2,4
6:5

guys 5:17 6:16,20

H

hand 3:19
handled 5:2,16,20
happened 3:13
head 6:10

hear 3:8,9

home 3:16
honestly 6:16
Honor 3:254:21

incoherent 5:13

indiscernible 5:21
7:10

information 2:22
interest 6:4,6

interveners 2:25
5:23

issue 4:7

issues 4:12,13
6:21

Jay 2:15
Jim 2:21 3:5,13
4:21 5:20 6:24 7:8

John 2:1,9,19,24
3:4,8,14 4:19,23
5:22 6:8 7:4,10,13

Judge 2:10,12 3:5
5:217:8

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription

September 08, 2023Index: Ken..working

K

Ken 2:12

Office 2:24 3:6 6:9
overseeing 2:10

overseen 2:12

L

P

Law 2:10
legal 5:10
listen 3:12
listened 5:11,12

Lowery 2:21 3:5,
13 4:19,21 5:20
6:24 7:8

Lubbert 2:16

M

made 7:6
make 3:14,15
managed 5:17

p.m. 2:3
park 3:16
partially 5:3
parties 2:13
past 6:18

Paul 2:15 3:25
6:25 7:12

pleadings 7:3
point 3:23 6:14
presented 4:7
proceedings 4:9
projects 4:3
promulgated 4:2,

remember 6:2

Renew 3:2 5:24
6:1,3

Request 4:2,16
Requests 6:17

research 5:14
6:13,17

resolution 5:17
resolve 6:20

resolved 4:11 5:21
6:16

respect 7:1

response 4:6,13
7:2

S

sacrifices 3:15
Sayer 2:12
September 2:2

supplied 5:8

T

technology 3:15
tendered 4:5,17
text 3:10

thing 3:19 6:21
thrilled 6:15
thrown 5:3

time 2:4,13 5:1,23
6:23,257:5

today 2:11 4:18
6:19 7:5

Today's 2:2
translate 3:20

U

understanding

Martin 3:5,8,18 15,16 _ 4:20
set 2:3 Union 2:6
. Public 2:24 3:6 6: .
matter 2:5,17 ublic 3:6 6:9 shake 6:10 sl
. 19,2 '
matters 6:22 put 3:19,20 show 76
mind 5:22 Q Sierra 5:25 W
Missouri 2:7,20,22
= so-forth 7:2
3:25:256:1,3 question 4:3,5 Solar 2.8 walked 5:11
N questions 5:3,4 spot 324 wanted 4:23
P ' watched 5:12
Staff 2:14,15,16
Necessity 2:7 R 42 71 week 4:1
nod 6:10 ramblings 5:13 Staff's 4:2 weekend 7:7
Notice 4:8,10 re-reading 6:17 start 3:22 work 3:16
number 2:8 4:13 reach 5:17 started 4:9 working 3:7
o reason 5:7,18 starting 2:14
record 2:1,14 7:11 | state 4:3
object 4:5 recording 5:12 subject 5:14
objection 4:18 519 | Regulatory 2:10 subsequent 7:6
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8

	Word Index
	Index: 0030.3..Judge
	0030.3 (1)
	2 (1)
	2023 (1)
	8th (1)
	ability (1)
	Absolutely (1)
	accessing (1)
	address (3)
	addressed (2)
	afternoon (3)
	Alissa (3)
	Alright (2)
	alternative (1)
	Ameren (3)
	appearances (1)
	Application (1)
	apprised (1)
	audio (2)
	basis (1)
	behalf (3)
	box (2)
	brought (1)
	business (1)
	calls (1)
	captioned (1)
	case (4)
	Certificates (1)
	chat (1)
	Clark (14)
	closing (1)
	Club (1)
	Commission (7)
	company (6)
	conclusion (1)
	conference (6)
	Consumers (1)
	context (1)
	Convenience (1)
	Counsel (4)
	Data (3)
	date (1)
	decisions (1)
	disappointed (2)
	Discovery (9)
	dispute (2)
	disputes (1)
	DR-29 (1)
	EA-2023-0286 (1)
	earlier (2)
	economically (1)
	Electric (1)
	email (1)
	ended (2)
	enter (1)
	exact (1)
	extensive (1)
	Facilities (1)
	feasible (1)
	file (5)
	filed (1)
	final (1)
	fine (1)
	Friday (1)
	glad (3)
	good (3)
	Graham (6)
	great (2)
	Greenwald (4)
	guys (3)
	hand (1)
	handled (3)
	happened (1)
	head (1)
	hear (2)
	home (1)
	honestly (1)
	Honor (2)
	incoherent (1)
	indiscernible (2)
	information (1)
	interest (2)
	interveners (2)
	issue (1)
	issues (3)
	Jay (1)
	Jim (8)
	John (14)
	Judge (5)

	Index: Ken..working
	Ken (1)
	Law (1)
	legal (1)
	listen (1)
	listened (2)
	Lowery (9)
	Lubbert (1)
	made (1)
	make (2)
	managed (1)
	Martin (3)
	matter (2)
	matters (1)
	mind (1)
	Missouri (7)
	Necessity (1)
	nod (1)
	Notice (2)
	number (2)
	object (1)
	objection (2)
	Office (3)
	overseeing (1)
	overseen (1)
	p.m. (1)
	park (1)
	partially (1)
	parties (1)
	past (1)
	Paul (5)
	pleadings (1)
	point (2)
	presented (1)
	proceedings (1)
	projects (1)
	promulgated (3)
	Public (3)
	put (2)
	question (2)
	questions (2)
	ramblings (1)
	re-reading (1)
	reach (1)
	reason (2)
	record (3)
	recording (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	remember (1)
	Renew (4)
	Request (2)
	Requests (1)
	research (3)
	resolution (1)
	resolve (1)
	resolved (3)
	respect (1)
	response (4)
	sacrifices (1)
	Sayer (1)
	September (1)
	set (1)
	shake (1)
	show (1)
	Sierra (1)
	so-forth (1)
	Solar (1)
	spot (1)
	Staff (5)
	Staff's (1)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	starting (1)
	state (1)
	subject (1)
	subsequent (1)
	supplied (1)
	technology (1)
	tendered (2)
	text (1)
	thing (2)
	thrilled (1)
	thrown (1)
	time (7)
	today (4)
	Today's (1)
	translate (1)
	understanding (1)
	Union (1)
	usual (1)
	walked (1)
	wanted (1)
	watched (1)
	week (1)
	weekend (1)
	work (1)
	working (1)



